
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 

This meeting will be held digitally. The meeting can be viewed from the link posted 
to https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/cm/  
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 - 6 

4.   Draft Budget and Corporate Plan Update 2021-22 
(Jane Hartnell, Managing Director) 
 

7 - 12 

 Information about the consultation on the draft Budget and 
Corporate Plan update can be found here; 
 
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/consultations/cp-update-
2021/  
 
Supporting Documents 

 

a)   Corporate Plan Update 13 - 16 

b)   Budget draft 17 - 92 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/cm/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/consultations/cp-update-2021/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/consultations/cp-update-2021/


This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Battley, Beaney, 
Bishop, Cox, Edwards, Lee, Rankin, Turner and Webb 
 
 

 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

None. 

 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 

 
60. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED- (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 
September 2020 be approved. 
 

 
61. FINANCE UPDATE  
 

This item was moved up the agenda at the committee’s consent. 

 

The Assistant Director, Finance Service and Revenues provided an update 

about the council’s current financial status to the Overview and Scrutiny 

committee.                                           

 

The Mid Term Financial Strategy update to cabinet in October gave a projection 

and forecast of the councils finances up to 2023/24. COVID-19 has had a huge 

impact on income streams such as from car parks and cliff railways. It has also 

had an impact on collections from Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates. There 

has also been a huge increase in the costs of homelessness. These and other 

factors have meant that the £1.2 million shortfall predicted at the Budget 

Council in February now looks to be £2.7 million. There has been additional 

funding from the government to cover additional costs, but this do not cover this 

shortfall in full. These additional costs will impact the council’s finances in the 

future. 

There has been financial savings through the council’s capital investment 
programme. In terms of investment returns, the performance was better than 
estimated. The interest rates are still at historically low levels but there was a 
1% hike in borrowing rates in October 2019 for the PWLB (Public Works Loan 
Board).  

                                

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The council has also been administering the government issued COVID-19 

support grants for local businesses and £21 million has been distributed 

through this scheme. As part of the funding for this the council receives a new 

burden grant to help with the covering of costs. The scheme has influenced 

other parts of the councils work as officers have had to prioritise this work over 

other agreed projects. 

 

Overall whilst COVID -19 has hugely impacted the councils finances they were 

none the less under control and the council is surviving financially this year.  

 

The Chair asked if the activities highlighted in the Corporate Plan needed to 

change due to the increase in the council’s deficit? 

The Corporate Plan would need to be reviewed as a result of changing costs. 

The deficit is now higher than predicted at the February Budget council 

meeting. This could change if the government gives further assistance towards 

the council’s costs. 

 

Councillors asked questions about the substantial amounts of money the 

council has received already from the government to assist with the COVID-19 

crisis. Most of the monies received were for individual financial assistance. The 

council does get to retain a small amount of for administration of these 

schemes. 

 

The Chair thanked the Assistant Director, Finance services and Revenues for 

his report and update. 

 

 
62. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 

The Managing Director gave an update on the COVID-19 situation within the 

town and the impact on the council’s work. There has been a sharp increase in 

cases of COVID within the town and worryingly it looks like the infection period 

was during the second lockdown. A bigger communications strategy has been 

planned to reinforce the protective social distancing measures people need to 

undertake in order to remain safe.  

 

It was recognised that this was a particularly challenging time for people who 

are having to go out for various reasons such as work and education. There is 

a strong need to follow the rules in order to protect each other, local businesses 

and the NHS. 

 

There are plans in place for Christmas cover that range from providing 

emergency food to having officers on call for COVID-19 safe rest centres. 

Page 2



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Officers have been directed to work from home but despite this measure 3 

senior task force members have caught COVID. Other Officers have been re 

assigned to other services in order to support key areas such as the community 

hub and the cemetery & crematorium. The council is still looking at retraining 

officers in case there is a need to divert resources. There are officers working 

with local businesses and the council now has in place COVID compliance 

officers to help with this. 

 

There are now COVID testing sites for residents to use and as a council we are 

encouraging people with even the mildest symptoms to get tested. The council 

recognises that the vaccine rollout won’t be a quick process and will be happy 

to help in any way needed. 

 

The council continues to plan for recovery and events such as the forthcoming 

elections and the impact of Brexit. 

 

Despite COVID-19 impact there are still lots of positive things occurring within 

the council. The Town Deal and the Local Plan are just a few examples of 

forthcoming projects that will impact residents positively.   

 

The Chair thanked the Managing Director and invited questions from the 

committee. 

 

Councillors asked questions about the COVID-19 testing centres and whether 

residents should book tests even if they are asymptomatic. This is currently not 

a government strategy, but we do know that COVID-19 transmission has 

occurred by asymptomatic people. The council is encouraging residents even 

with the mildest symptoms to get tested. 

 

Councillors commented on residents’ complaints about the NHS 111 service as 

residents have not received the call backs promised. The councillors also why 

the initial vaccine rollout didn’t include frontline workers which they felt was a 

mistake given the high risks this group was experiencing. 

 

Councillors highlighted that there has been a great deal of change in the 

working arrangements for officers. Would any lessons be learned from this that 

could result in a new way of working or potential savings? The response from 

the Managing Director was that prior to the COVID-19 crisis there was a 

resistant to working online but now many officers have embraced it. There were 

still those that found working from home difficult for several reasons and the 

council would likely offer office working for people which make be temporary 

such as when new people join the organisation. 

 

Page 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 4 
 

There many positive reasons for working from home and the office space 

should be used for the most beneficial reasons. In the future the council can 

look at how much office space it needs and look to either selling or renting out 

the existing spaces it owns.  

 

The councillors drew attention to the impact COVID-19 has had on education 

provision and quality for the pupils in the community. It was noted how many 

low incomes and BAME communities had been more effected by COVID than 

any other community. The council was looking at how it could immediately 

support communities and realised the broader impact that shutting schools had. 

Moving forward we would be looking at how we could be working together 

better on things. 

 

 
63. PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER 2 (2020/21) UPDATE  
 

The Continuous Improvement and Democratic Services Manager introduced 

this item and drew the committee’s attention to the new updated performance 

dashboard. This is on the website in the public domain and the aim is to allow 

residents to access the information about their council when they wanted to 

rather than wait for the quarterly meetings for updates. It is hoped that this will 

contribute to the council communicating better to residents. 

 

This has been an accumulation of years of work by officers and this forms a 

tangible outcome for moving forward with the council’s communication strategy. 

It is still a work in progress and will get better moving forward. Any feedback on 

the current format would be appreciated. It is hoping that the new performance 

dashboard will allow the Overview and Scrutiny committee to perform their 

monitoring of the council’s activities more efficient.  

 

The Chair led the discussions through the exceptions chart found on the 

performance dashboard. 

 

The Chair highlighted how many councils’ departments capacity is stretched 

and key teams such as the transformation team contracts are ending soon. 

With that in mind would the corporate plan be delivered and incorporate 

residents’ expectations? The Managing Director advised that the ideal would be 

that the corporate plan would still be delivered but the impact of COVID-19 

could see staff being moved away from these projects. They would be needed 

for the key priorities of running statutory services and supporting residents. 

 

Councillors asked about future of live arts buildings. They referred to the White 

Rock Theatre that has received substantial funding over the years. They asked 

Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 5 
 

whether the future of these venues and performances would still be viewed 

physically or through new technology. 

 

The Deputy Leader advised that there was still a contract for the theatre with 

the council. COVID-19 has impacted the live arts harshly and they need 

substitutes in order to survive the pandemic. Technology has changed how 

people interact with the arts, but people still have a desire to see performances 

live and this doesn’t look to change. The future of live arts will be dependent on 

what they are able to put on and whether they are able to maintain their 

building. 

 

Councillors asked about the use of the amber on the performance dashboard. 

The use of the amber colour would mean that something isn’t finished surely 

this would mean that the target hadn’t been meet? The Managing Director 

responded that some of these targets were ongoing for the year. Some have 

been put on hold due to COVID-19 impact this year. At the end of the year 

reporting the amber could be taken out to make it clearer if the target had been 

met or not. 

 

The homelessness targets had changed due to the government needing local 

councils to get all rough sleepers off the street. The government has given 

funding for this and officers continue to apply for funding. There are now 50-60 

entrenched rough sleepers in temporary accommodation. There is still a high 

amount of people approaching the council for help with homelessness with 30-

35 new cases a week. 

 

The Chair thanked officers for their work on the new performance dashboard. 

 
64. EQUALITIES UPDATE  
 

Since the equalities motion had passed at full council work had already started 

on producing an equalities charter. Work had commenced on looking at 

updating the existing equalities policy and reviewing the current equalities 

impact statement. A small working group had been put together to look at this. 

Currently a document was being created for consultation and comment. Ideally 

the consultation would include the various groups within the borough that are 

helping to work towards equality within the community. The charter would be a 

framework for the whole community. Currently the development of this 

document includes getting the legal framework right and capturing the data that 

shows the community’s needs. This will contribute to the shaping of the 

document. It is hoped that the Overview and Scrutiny committee will help with 

this due to their connections to the community and their insights. 

 

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

9 DECEMBER 2020 
 

CAB. 6 
 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.19 pm) 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Budget Overview and Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting: Wednesday, 20 January 2021 

Report Title: Draft Budget and Corporate Plan Update 2021-22 

Report By: Jane Hartnell Managing Director 

Key Decision: N/A 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To invite the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft budget and 
corporate plan update for 2021/22 and alert Scrutiny members to the proposed updates, 
performance reporting arrangements, consultation and approvals timetable and next steps 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the comments of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft budget and 
corporate plan update be referred to Budget Cabinet on the 8 th February 2021. 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by the 
Budget Cabinet, prior to recommendations being made to the Full Council. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The council agreed its corporate plan (2020-24) and budget (2020-21) back in February 2020. 
Shortly after, COVID-19 spread with unprecedented impacts across the globe. 

2. As a result, alongside other local authorities and their partners, HBC took on, and continues to 
take on, several new activities, roles and responsibilities. 

3. In October 2020 the council’s COVID-19 recovery themes and actions were approved by 
cabinet, setting out new and or changed council activities at that time in response to the 
ongoing pandemic. 

4. The council’s recovery themes and actions align with ongoing partnership working with the 
Hastings and St Leonards Local Strategic Partnership, reflected in the town wide response 
and recovery efforts, and a shared statement of intent. 

5. This report sets out the annual updates that are proposed to the corporate plan (2020-24) 
reflecting our current response and recovery intentions, and associated performance reporting 
arrangements for 2021/22 together with consultation arrangements to seek views on the draft 
corporate plan update and budget (2021-22). 

Corporate plan 2020 – 2024 what’s new? 

6. The bulk of the corporate plan 2020-24 is unchanged, this includes our approach and the 
three outcomes and six priorities.     

7. Where new data is available, the ‘Our borough’ and ‘Your council’ sections have been updated 
to provide the latest figures.  These set the local scene and give the demographic context for 
the key work we are doing.    

8. The draft corporate plan annual update is published here on
[...]
e can be tracked via the 
reporting arrangements for 2021/22 outlined below.     

Performance reporting 2021-22 

13. In December 2020 we began publishing performance information online via a new 
performance dashboard. We intend to further refine and improve this approach in 2021/22. 
The key activities included in the annual update will be incorporated into this dashboard from 
the 1st of April 2021, so that local people can hold the council to account for its performance. 

14. On this Dashboard there are a number of performance indicators that will continue to be 
monitored that complement key activities.  The targets for these performance indicators will be 
set at year end as identified in the next steps table below at paragraph 18. 

15. In addition, the Overview and Scrutiny (O & S) committee will continue to monitor performance 
quarterly, these meeting are held in public and are streamed live on our website.  

Consultation and next steps 

16. The draft budget and corporate plan update were published here on the council’s website at 
the start of the public consultation period (11th January until 9am 8th February). 

17. The views of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee are sought on these documents 
as part of the wider consultation outlined below.  

18. Please include a list of key actions and the scheduled dates for these: 

Action Key milestone Due date 
(provisional) 

Responsible 

Draft budget and 
corporate plan 
updates 2021/22 
published for 
consultation 

Documents 
published on the 
council website 

11 January 2021 Assistant Director 
Financial Services 
& Revenues 
Continuous 
Improvement and 
Democratic 
Services Manager 

 

Consultation 
meeting with 
Hastings 
Community 
Network  

Meeting held, 
views sought and 
summarised for 
budget cabinet 

18 January 2021 Deputy Leader 
TBC 

Consultation 
meeting with the 
Staff and 
Management 
Forum 

Meeting held, 
views sought and 
summarised for 
budget cabinet 

26 January 2021 TBC
[...]
ewed lessons learned and opportunities 
in response to Covid 19.  
Examples for 2021/22 include: 

o Delivery of the Wayfinding and DestiSmart projects improving opportunities to move around the town on foot, by cycle 
(active travel) and through sustainably powered vehicles (subject to movement and access programmes through the 
town deal) 

o Scoping how to best restore, protect, rewild and enhance the towns natural spaces and where feasible, integrate 
findings into the climate change action plan 

 
• Implement our sustainable procurement policy and review take up through the council’s performance review process.  

 
• Review our services, assets and activities to look at how we can run them in an environmentally friendly way. 

Delivery of our major regeneration schemes 
 
• Develop and deliver a Town Investment Plan (TIP) to get access to up to £25m Town Deal funding for investment in the town as 

well as lever in any further private investment or other government funding streams. 
Examples for 2021/22 include: 

o supporting towns fund project leads in developing robust business cases 
o supporting the Town Deal Board to assess developed business cases for towns fund projects and HBC capital 

programme 
• Deliver year 3 of the Connecting Hastings and Rother Together programme. 
• Progress the development of West Marina project. 
Ensuring the council can survive and thrive into the future  
 
• Reprioritising and reorganising services and learning lessons from Covid19, in order to meet our commitments, budgetary 

challenges and rebuild reserves, and where necessary make in year budget reductions during 2021/22. 
• Further improve our performance reporting arrangements using our new dashboard to help citizens track how we are doing by: 
 

o smartening existing targets  
o integrating risk and finance reporting 
o publishing an action plan for the delivery of our corporate standard  

• Subject to capacity, complete any outstanding digital first programme w
[...]
ther action by the Council will be required to produce a sustainable budget 
beyond 2021/22 and this may result in more job losses and service cuts. 

244. The economic regeneration of the town remains a key priority for the Council, and the Towns 
Fund can play a significant role in achieving the ambitious objectives in these challenging 
times. The ability to work with partners to help stimulate the local economy continues but 
could be seriously impacted in the future with the reductions in our funding. There are also a 
number of significant projects within the capital programme that will help with the continued 
regeneration of Hastings. 

245. The budget strategy continues to identify the risks of reduced funding levels from government 
for the next few years. Income streams are being re-profiled but remain at significant risk. 
There are additional demand and cost pressures in terms of homelessness, growth in terms 
of the Council Tax Reduction scheme, volatility on business rates, and loss of new homes 
bonus after 2022/23, plus contract inflation and wage settlements. 

246. The Council’s reserves may fall below the minimum level recommended during 2021/22. The 
ongoing impact of Covid-19 on the economy and Hastings is difficult to determine and hence 
the level of contingency has been increased – but could still be insufficient. 

Organisational Consequences 

247.  The consequence is that besides staff reductions, others must be redirected - at least 
temporarily, towards priority areas. It is becoming clear that in some service areas there will 
be a significant backlog of work and projects to catch up on in 2021/22 and some staff will be 
catching up on missed leave.  

248. There will inevitably be organisational consequences from time to time as savings must be 
made and staff redirected to other priorities. The review process continues given the 
substantial savings the Council is required to make and the uncertainty that still surrounds 

Page 56



[...]
ad
71271

Housing Development

Funding Source
Council 140 0 35 0 35 70 35 0
Other 6,900 638 6,000 600 5,662 0 0 0
Total Funding 7,040 638 6,035 600 5,697 70 35 0

OS14 Electric Vehicles
71278

Acquisition of Electric Vehicles

Funding Source
Council 468 0 172 207 86 0 0 175
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Funding 468 0 172 207 86 0 0 175

OS15 Electric Vehicle Infrastructure
71279

Electric Vehicle Charging points, Load loggers, remedial works & EV points

Funding Source
Council 8 2 8 12 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Funding 8 2 8 12 0 0 0 0

OS16 Priory Street Works
71280

LED Lighting replacement, rewiring & automated gate control

Funding Source
Council 140 0 140 115 25 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Funding 140 0 140 115 25 0 0 0

OS29 S151 Towns Fund Capital
71282

Towns Fund Capital (Accelerated)

Funding Source
Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 1,000 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0
Total Funding 1,000 0 0 1,000 0 0 0 0

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Draft Budget and Corporate Plan Update 2021-22
	4a Corporate Plan Update
	Appendix A- Draft key activities update for 2021/22
	Appendix A- Draft key activities update for 2021/22

	4b Budget draft
	book cover
	append.cover 
	Summary Appendix A
	Appendix A (1)
	Appendix A (2)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Reserves H
	IT Reserve I
	R&R J
	R&Rprogredecs J
	R&R other J
	Appendix K
	Cap Receipts L
	Appendix O Corp
	Appendix O Ops
	Appendix P
	CRSum
	CR Det
	OS Sum
	OS Det
	Budget Report 2021-22 - Cabinet  February 2021.pdf
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Financial Planning - Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Financial Planning - Medium Term Financial Strategy
	The Key Factors Impacting on the Budget
	The Key Factors Impacting on the Budget
	Funding from Business Rates
	Funding from Business Rates
	External Funding – Annual Grant Settlement
	External Funding – Annual Grant Settlemen

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Battley, Beaney, 
Bishop, Cox, Edwards, Lee, Rankin, Turner and Webb 
 
 

 
65. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

None 

 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Item Interest 

Webb 4. Personal- Is an ESCC councillor. 
ESCC currently help administer 
the councils pension scheme 

 
67. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED- (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 9 
December 2020 be approved. 
 
68. DRAFT BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE 2021-22  
 
The Managing Director was unable to attend the meeting but had recorded a video 
prior to the meeting. Apologies for absence were conveyed along with looking forward 
to receiving the committee comments on the draft corporate plan refreshed key 
activities and the draft budget. 
 
The Managing Director would have liked to have seen the draft budget papers 
presented in a more accessible manner as requested last year. This has not been 
possible this year due to the pressures of COVID-19. It remains an aspiration for next 
year’s budget. 
 
This has been an unusual year for the council and all processes of the council have 
been affected by this including the development of the draft corporate plan updates 
and the draft budget.  The Managing Director drew attention to the hard work of all 
officers and particularly the Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues, and their team. 
They have had to administer the COVID-19 grants which has required a massive 
amount of officer time and hard work. Officers have been working long hours in order 
to get the money into the community. There are concerns about the workload and the 
on-going expectation being placed on these teams. 
 
The Finance and Accountancy team have been concurrently working with the External 
Auditors who are undertaking the audit of last year’s final accounts. This process has 
experienced delays due to COVID-19 impact. They are also monitoring, assessing 
and supplying the detailed weekly/monthly returns to government to provide evidence 
of our financial situation and to support our compensation claims for lost income. The 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

Managing Director is grateful for the Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues and 
their team’s commitment and dedication. 
 
The Chair thanked the Managing Directors contributions to the meeting and invited the 
Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues to speak on the draft budget. 
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues recognised the hard work of officers in 
their team but also those throughout the council and our community. The draft budget 
had been put together in unusual circumstances and is complex. There are some 
corrections needed for spelling errors and there will be further updates for the figures 
before the report goes to Cabinet. The draft budget is based on the provisional 
settlement figures from the government. If these figures change the budget will also 
need to be amended accordingly. There has been financial support from the 
government to help with the impact of COVID-19 that has helped put the council in 
good position. The council’s treasury management and reserves have helped with the 
current situation. Other councils without this have not faired as well, and this has been 
a challenging period for many people and organisations. 
 
Councillors commented that the government money had helped but the complexities 
in funding from the changes to tiers had made the work harder. The council should be 
celebrated given what we have achieved based on continued lower government 
funding and the current staffing levels. The council is still operating with a deficit and 
government funding has helped with the loss of income caused by COVID-19. It is 
hoped that the government will provide additional funding for further losses. 
Councillors were concerned that the deficit would increase despite this financial 
support and the impact this would have on the council. 
 
The Deputy Leader commented that it had been a remarkable year in terms for local 
government and officers had made remarkable achievements. The council is in an odd 
position where it will be facing deficit but still looking for opportunities in the future for 
the town. People in the town are suffering huge losses and it should be celebrated 
how the community came together to help people during the COVID-19 crisis. 
However, peoples good will shouldn’t be relied upon to always help. The local 
voluntary sector is still keen to work with the council during and after the pandemic. 
Long term there needs to be a structural approach to government funding for residents 
lives to get better. The council will continue to follow the corporate plan whilst 
focussing on COVID-19 recovery efforts. 
 
The Chair asked that if the deficit projection for 2024 is £2.5million, if there is no 
increase to structural funding would the council still exist?  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues advised that the projections are based 
on what the council will be receiving as a settlement this year. Settlements are agreed 
on a year by year basis and this makes it hard to make accurate future projections and 
to plan for future projects. The council could still be subjected to pressures because of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. Unemployment rates and homelessness rates are expected 
to rise and there will be additional costs associated with this. There are still 
opportunities involving transformation and regeneration that will work to ensure the 
councils future. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

The Councillors would have liked the budget to have been formatted into a more 
accessible format. To help with Overview and Scrutiny’s work they would like to see 
the corporate plans 6 areas of work to have a financial amount attached to each. This 
would help Overview and Scrutiny to monitor the council’s activity. The Assistant 
Director, Finance and Revenues advised that it wouldn’t be possible to achieve this 
year, but next year’s ambition is that the budget would be in a more accessible format 
for the public. 
 
Councillors asked about the reduction in the capital spending budget. Will anything 
that has been planned for not go ahead? Have the schemes that the council has 
borrowed money for been successful or is the reduction a result of poor performance?  
 
The response was that the government has changed the rules for borrowing due to 
concerns about other councils borrowing large amounts. The Public Works Loans 
Board had changed the interest rates and the rules for borrowing. As a result, the 
council has had to modify the schemes that it can invest in. There is a risk with 
borrowing money for schemes, but this does need to be undertaken to help with the 
deficit.  
 
Councillors asked about the pension provision and the council’s deficit. The pension 
relies on good performing investments in order to prevent the council’s deficit growing 
further. They also asked about how the growth in staff due to the street cleansing 
operation would affect this. Would this lead to any staff redundancies?  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Revenues advised that there is a redundancy 
identified and some growth items to maintain or extend transformation activity.  In 
terms of pension a deficit would be excepted if there was a reduction in equity values. 
Currently the projections for pensions see the situation getting better over the next 25 
years and there is a benefit being seen from the investment policy.  
 
Councillors asked about the recovery plans post COVID-19. The business grant and 
furlough schemes will eventually end. This has the potential to see lots of people 
unemployed and they will be looking to the council for help and support. The Leader 
responded that recovery plans were currently being formed and the desired outcome 
will be to have a good future for people of our town. The council is prepared to work 
with other organisations to achieve this as well as lobbying government for the 
additional funding. The Leader recognises the impact of COVID-19 in the community 
from those who are struggling day to day through to those who have lost loved ones to 
the virus. Regeneration projects are very important in helping with this and the Leader 
hopes that all councillors will continue to support this. 
 
Councillors spoke of the impact of unemployment and the increasing demand for the 
Council Tax Reduction scheme and the associated increase in costs. There is also a 
prediction that the business rate collections will fall. There is some contingency for this 
within the budget and government funding is helping with this. 
 
Councillors raised about the increased costs of homelessness and how the potential 
selling of council land can affect the building of much needed affordable housing?  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

20 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

There is a large concern about the growing costs for homelessness and the solution to 
lower these is the provision of affordable housing within the borough. The large costs 
relate to temporary accommodation and the availability of affordable accommodation 
for people to move into. The selling of council land to developers can potentially speed 
up the process of the building of affordable properties. The council can gain control of 
what’s built based on conditions of sale. The ideal would be that the council would 
build the accommodation, but this isn’t always possible to do this quickly in order to 
meet current demand. The monies from these sales could go into other investments 
which would benefit residents. 
 
Councillors asked about the additional COVID-19 financial support given to the leisure 
facilities by the council. They recognised the importance this service plays in the 
physical and mental health of residents.  
 
The initial funding only covers a short period of December to March. It was thought 
that the leisure facilities would be open now. Government grants for supporting this 
differ depending if the service is run in house by the council or out of house. The 
levels of funding for Hastings are lower but it was noted that for the council to take this 
service back in house would cost more than the financial support that has been given. 
It is hoped that the government will offer a compensation scheme to cover these 
costs. 
 
Councillors asked about the one-off payment of £50,000 for the cleaning of the public 
toilets.  
 
This money has been used for enhanced levels of cleaning in response to COVID-19 
and public safety. There is the potential for the costs to reduce depending on the 
levels of additional cleanliness needed. 
 
RESOLVED- (Unanimous) 

1. That the comments of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on the draft budget and corporate plan update be referred to Budget 
Cabinet on the 8th February 2021. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be 
considered by the Budget Cabinet, prior to recommendations being made to 
the Full Council. 

 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.41 pm) 
 


